O~NO UG, WN -

©

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

30
31

RESOLUTION NO. 9646

A RESOLUTION introduced by the Public Infrastructure Committee amending the
2025-2034 CIP and the 2025-2027 CIB to add Project No. 701070.00
for street improvement and construction of a shared-use path on 45"
Street from Gage to Cambridge.
WHEREAS, the Governing Body adopted Resolution No. 9520 approving the 2025-
2034 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and the 2025-2027 Capital Improvement Budget
(CIB); and
WHEREAS, project budgets have been revised requiring modification of the
CIP/CIB; and
WHEREAS, at its meeting on March 18, 2025, the Public Infrastructure Committee
favorably considered staff’s request to amend the CIP/CIB.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
CITY OF TOPEKA, KANSAS, that the 2025-2034 CIP and 2025-2027 CIB, as approved by
Resolution No. 9520, be amended to add Project No. 701070.00 for street improvement

and construction of a shared-use path on 45" Street from Gage to Cambridge as further

described by the project summary attached herein and incorporated by reference in Exhibit

A.
ADOPTED and APPROVED by the Governing Body on April 1, 2025.
CITY OF TOPEKA, KANSAS
Michael A. Padilla, Mayor
ATTEST:

Brenda Younger, City Clerk

RES/Amend 2025-2027 CIP-CIB 3/7/25 1
Project No. 701070.00



EXHIBIT A

Capital Improvement Project Summary

Project Description & Justification:

Project Name: 45th Street: Gage to Cambridge
Project Number: 701070.00

Primary Funding Source: Fix Our Streets Sales Tax
Multiple Funds: Yes

Council District(s): 7

Total Budget $ 4,000,000

Department:
Division:
Contact:
New Project?
1st CIP Year:
Type:

Public Works
Engineering
Steven Groen
Yes

2026

Project

of the roadway will occur in 2028.

This project will involve road widening and resurfacing of 45th Street from Gage to Cambridge. Additionally, a shared-use path will be added to enhance
accessibility within the neighborhood. Construction of a shared-use path will take place in 2026. Utility relocation will take place in 2027, while construction

Project Estimates >2025
Design/Admin Fees $ 400,000
Right of Way $ -
Construction/Service Fees $ -
Totals 5

Financing Sources >2023 |
G.O. Bonds h
Fix Our Streets Sales Tax $ -

400,000 |

=W 2 &5 o2

&5 REelies]

$
200,000 | $
400,000 | §
600,000 S

2026
600,000 | $

= $
I E

2028

3,000,000
3,000,000

1,000,000
$ 2,000,000

2030 | 2031 & Beyond | Total Cost
$ - s - |s 400,000
$ - s - |s 200,000
$ - |3 - |s 3,400,000
$ $ $ 4,000,000

| 2031 & Beyond | Total Cost
2,000,000
2,000,000

4,000,000




