1		<b>RESOLUTION NO. 9646</b>						
2 3 4 5 6 7	A RESOLUTION	introduced by the Public Infrastructure Committee amending the 2025-2034 CIP and the 2025-2027 CIB to add Project No. 701070.00 for street improvement and construction of a shared-use path on 45 <sup>th</sup> Street from Gage to Cambridge.						
8	WHEREAS, the Governing Body adopted Resolution No. 9520 approving the 2025							
9	2034 Capital Impro	vement Program (CIP) and the 2025-2027 Capital Improvement Budget						
10	(CIB); and							
11	WHEREAS,	project budgets have been revised requiring modification of the						
12	CIP/CIB; and							
13	WHEREAS,	at its meeting on March 18, 2025, the Public Infrastructure Committee						
14	favorably considered	ed staff's request to amend the CIP/CIB.						
15	NOW, THEF	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE						
16	CITY OF TOPEKA,	KANSAS, that the 2025-2034 CIP and 2025-2027 CIB, as approved by						
17	Resolution No. 952	solution No. 9520, be amended to add Project No. 701070.00 for street improvement						
18	and construction of	a shared-use path on 45 <sup>th</sup> Street from Gage to Cambridge as further						
19	described by the pr	oject summary attached herein and incorporated by reference in Exhibit						
20	Α.							
21	ADOPTED a	and APPROVED by the Governing Body on April 1, 2025.						
22 23 24 25		CITY OF TOPEKA, KANSAS						
26 27 28 29 30	ATTEST:	Michael A. Padilla, Mayor						
31	Brenda Younger, C	ity Clerk						

## EXHIBIT A

## Capital Improvement Project Summary

Project Name:	45th Street: Gage to Cambridge	Department:	Public Works
Project Number:	701070.00	Division:	Engineering
Primary Funding Source:	Fix Our Streets Sales Tax	Contact:	Steven Groen
Multiple Funds:	Yes	New Project?	Yes
Council District(s):	7	1st CIP Year:	2026
Total Budget	\$ 4,000,000	Туре:	Project

## Project Description & Justification:

This project will involve road widening and resurfacing of 45th Street from Gage to Cambridge. Additionally, a shared-use path will be added to enhance accessibility within the neighborhood. Construction of a shared-use path will take place in 2026. Utility relocation will take place in 2027, while construction of the roadway will occur in 2028.

									10	
Project Estimates	>2025	2026	2027	 2028	2029	2030	2031	& Beyond		fotal Cost
Design/Admin Fees	\$ 400,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ : <del></del>	\$ -	\$ -	\$	-	\$	400,000
Right of Way	\$ 100	\$ 200,000	\$ 	\$ : <del></del>	\$ -	\$ -	\$	-	\$	200,000
Construction/Service Fees	\$ ( <del></del> )	\$ 400,000	\$ -	\$ 3,000,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$		\$	3,400,000
Totals	\$ 400,000	\$ 600,000	\$ <b>.</b>	\$ 3,000,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$	-	\$	4,000,000
Financing Sources	 >2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	& Beyond	Ī	otal Cost
G.O. Bonds	\$ 400,000	\$ 600,000	\$ 	\$ 1,000,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$		\$	2,000,000
Fix Our Streets Sales Tax	\$ 	\$ -	\$ 	\$ 2,000,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$	-	\$	2,000,000
Totals	\$ 400,000	\$ 600,000	\$ -	\$ 3,000,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$	-	\$	4,000,000